common shares valued at $1,703,500.  $1,361,047 was considered as a prepayment and was recorded as services

receivable in equity.  This amount should been recorded as a prepaid expense (a).  A value of $34,117,000 was

assigned to the shares issued for the acquisition of the mitigation land as described in Note 10.  During fiscal 2012,

an error on the valuation was identified relative to this inception value.  The revised amount was determined to be

$45,800,000 (Note 10).  An adjustment is made to record the incremental value of $11,683,000 and a corresponding

adjustment was made to contributed surplus (b).  The above restatements have been applied retrospectively.  Where

required, note disclosures have also been updated to reflect appropriate description of transactions and/or revisions

to balances previously disclosed.

The consolidated statement of financial position as at August 31, 2010 has been restated as summarized below.

  As of August 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

  Previously

Reported

 Effect of

Restatement

 Restated

ASSETS

Current assets

   Accounts receivable   $ 200,568   $ -   $ 200,568

   Prepaid expenses (a)   -   1,361,047   1,361,047

   200,568   1,361,047   1,561,615

Machinery and equipment   222,440   -   222,440

Mitigation land (b)   34,117,000   11,683,000   45,800,000

Exploration and evaluation assets   4,879,075   -   4,879,075

Investment in Encap Investments Inc.   56,000   -   56,000

Total assets (a) (b)   $ 39,475,083   $ 13,044,047   $ 52,519,130

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 335,184   $ -   $ 335,184

Total liabilities   335,184   -   335,184

Equity

   Share Capital   65,705   -   65,705

   Contributed surplus (b)   43,033,581   11,683,000   54,716,581

   Services Receivable (a)   (1,361,047)   1,361,047   -

   Deficit   (2,598,340)   -   (2,598,340)

Total equity (a) (b)   39,139,899   13,044,047   52,183,946

Total equity and liabilities (a) (b)   $ 39,475,083   $ 13,044,047   $ 52,519,130

21

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

4. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION

SEP and EnCap Acquisition amalgamated on January 30, 2012 under the WBCA to become LCTI.  The transaction

involved the acquisition by the Company of SEP and is considered an RTO within the meaning of National

Instrument 51-102 (“NI 51-102”).  The share capital of each company immediately prior to the RTO was as follows:

LCTI Number of Shares Amount $

Balance as at January 30, 2012, prior to the RTO   4,690,704   355,796

[…]

(1) Prior to the RTO, the Company reported using a par-value share structure, which has been revised as the Company has no par-value shares as a

result of the RTO. This change had no impact on the Total Equity.

References to the IFRS conversion adjustments:

The adoption of IFRS has had no material impact on the cash flows of the Company, and as such, no reconciliation of
prior year cash flows has been presented.

(a) On transition to IFRS, the Company adopted a policy to expense exploration and evaluation expenditures as

incurred.  Previously, the Company’s Canadian GAAP policy was to capitalize exploration and evaluation
expenditures as incurred.  As a result of this adoption, all previously capitalized exploration and evaluation assets
were written off against accumulated deficit.

41

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

24. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS TO IFRS CONTINUED

B. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at the year ended August 31, 2011

Effects of

Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS $

  $ IFRS $

ASSETS

Current

   Cash   1,078,935 -   1,078,935

   Accounts receivable 3,392,195 - 3,392,195

Total Current Assets 4,471,130 - 4,471,130

Investment in Non-consolidating Affiliates 11,942,450 - 11,942,450

Machinery & Equipment 361,295 - 361,295

Mitigation Land 45,800,000 - 45,800,000

Investment in EnCap Investments Inc. 56,000 - 56,000

Intellectual Property Assets 15,728,312 - 15,728,312

 Customer List  479,167 - 479,167

Goodwill  2,592,309 - 2,592,309

Total Assets   81,430,663   -   81,430,663

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current

   Accounts payable and Accrued Liabilities   2,989,824 -   2,989,824

   Billings in Excess of Costs and estimated earnings 1,223,456 - 1,223,456

   Current portion of debt 78,125  78,125

   Due to Related Parties 140,848 - 140,848

Long Term Liabilities

   Long Term Debt   3,750,000 - 3,750,000

Total Liabilities 8,182,253 - 8,182,253

Shareholders’ equity

   Share capital  84,813,418 - 84,813,418

   Contributed surplus - - -

   Deficit (11,565,008) - (11,565,008)

Total Equity 73,248,410 - 73,248,410

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   81,430,663   -   81,430,663

42

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

24. RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO IFRS CONTINUED

C.  Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended August 31, 2011

Effects of

Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS $
  $ IFRS $

REVENUE
3,805,516

   -   3,805,516

Cost of Goods Manufactured 3,720,789  3,720,789

Gross Margin 84,727  -  84,727

EXPENSES

   General and administrative 2,358,873  -  2,358,873

   Amortization and Depreciation 1,768,837 - 1,768,837

   Other expenses 92,512 - 92,512

Total Expenses 4,220,222  -  4,220,222

Loss before debt forgiveness (4,135,495) - (4,135,495)
   Debt forgiveness 47,902 - 47,902

Net loss and other comprehensive loss for the period   (4,087,593)   -   (4,087,593)

43

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

25. SEGMENTED REPORTING

 Financial reporting by operating segment is based on the internal organization and activities of the Company that are

regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker. and corresponds to the following reportable segments:

 The energy efficiency and related construction services segment consists of the operations of Teposolar and
affiliate ICM.

 The environmental segment consists of the generation of mitigation credits and the operations of affiliate

East Bay Farms LLC.

 The technology segment consists of the technology development, management, licensing, and the
operations of the Prestige Thermal Americas LLC joint venture.

Year ended August 31, 2012
 Energy

Efficiency Technology Environmental Reconciliation LCTI
Revenue 3,578,845$   -$   -$   -$   3,578,845$
COGS 3,285,826   -   -   -   3,285,826
Gross profit 293,019   -   -   -   293,019
Operating Expenses 803,794   1,406,700   24,999   367,299   2,602,792
Interest expense 196,085   -   -   5,309   201,394
Transaction costs -   -   -   420,163   420,163
Depreciation and amortization 129,489   3,587,042   -   -   3,716,531
Gain from joint venture -   8,178,000   -   -   8,178,000
Loss from affiliate (3,323)   -   (47,625)   -   (50,948)
Income (loss) (839,672)$   3,184,258$   (72,624)$   (792,771)$   1,479,191$

Assets
 Energy

Efficiency Technology Environmental Reconciliation LCTI
Cash 670,076$   -$   -$   2,486$   672,562$
Accounts Receivable 1,543,687   -   -   73,756   1,617,443
Prepaid expenses 550   -   -   560   1,110
Total current assets 2,214,313$   -$   -$   76,802$   2,291,115$
Investments in affiliates 1,578   -   12,039,894   -   12,041,472
Investment in joint venture -   8,178,000   -   -   8,178,000
Machinery and equipment 432,181   222,440   -   1,375   655,996
Mitigation land -   -   45,800,000   -   45,800,000
Intellectual property assets -   28,991,271   -   -   28,991,271
Customer list 429,167   -   -   -   429,167
Goodwill 2,592,309   -   -   -   2,592,309
Total non current assets 3,455,235$   37,391,711$   57,839,894$   1,375$   98,688,215$

44

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

25. SEGMENTED REPORTING CONTINUED

Year ended August 31, 2011
 Energy

Efficiency Technology Environmental Reconciliation LCTI

Revenue 3,805,516$   -$   -$   -$   3,805,516$

COGS 3,720,789   -   -   -   3,720,789

Gross profit 84,727   -   -   -   84,727

Operating Expenses 306,232   1,719,764   -   332,877   2,358,873

Interest expense 78,125   -   -   -   78,125

Depreciation and amortization 34,080   1,734,688   -   69   1,768,837

Loss from affiliate -   -   (14,387)   -   (14,387)

Gain on debt forgiveness -   -   -   47,902   47,902

Loss from affiliate (333,710)$   (3,454,452)$   (14,387)$   (285,044)$   (4,087,593)$

Assets
 Energy

Efficiency Technology Environmental Reconciliation LCTI

Cash 1,074,747$   -$   -$   4,188$   1,078,935$

Accounts Receivable 3,392,195   -   -   -   3,392,195

Total current assets 4,466,942$   -$   -$   4,188$   4,471,130$

Investments in affiliates -   11,942,450   -   11,942,450

Machinery and equipment 138,855   222,440   -   -   361,295

Mitigation land -   -   45,800,000   -   45,800,000
Investment in Encap
Investments Inc. -   -   -   56,000   56,000

Intellectual property assets -   15,728,312   -   -   15,728,312

Customer list 429,167   -   -   -   429,167

Goodwill 2,592,309   -   -   -   2,592,309

Total non current assets 3,160,331$   15,950,752$   57,742,450$   56,000$   76,909,533$

45

LCTI LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

25. SEGMENTED REPORTING CONTINUED

As at September 1, 2010

Assets
 Energy

Efficiency  Technology  Environmental  Reconciliation  LCTI

Cash -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Accounts Receivable -   -   -   200,568   200,568

Prepaid expenses -   1,361,047   -   -   1,361,047

Total current assets -$   1,361,047$   -$   200,568$   1,561,615$

Machinery and equipment -   222,440   -   -   222,440

Mitigation land -   -   45,800,000   -   45,800,000
Investment in Encap
Investments Inc. -   -   -   56,000   56,000

Total non current assets -$   222,440$   45,800,000$   56,000$   46,078,440$

26. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On September 25, 2012 the terms of the promissory note and associated debt related to the acquisition of Teposolar
and its subsidiary C&I (Note 12) were modified.  The modified terms of the promissory note are as follows:

1.   The principal sum of the promissory note was reduced from $3,750,000 to $2,500,000.

2.   All interest accrued from April 1, 2011 to September 25, 2012 was forgiven.

3.   Two equal payments of $1,250,000 are due on October 1, 2014 and October 1, 2015.

4.   Interest shall accrue at the rate of 5% per annum following the date of the first payment on October 1, 2014.